July 24, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Boardroom-Courthouse
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 24, 2023
with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, July 17, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who commented that the remodel of the
Treasurer’s office, by J & S Construction, was now complete. The Board also discussed their
plans for the dirt work to be done around the new gazebo/bandstand in the courtyard. They hope
to be able to spread the lawn seeding this fall.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the activities of the County
crews. Even without the needed moisture, the blade operators are working on heavily “wash-
boarded” areas on some gravel roads. The Engineer also stated that the “Ritz” bridge on Lilac
Avenue will be closed for about a week while it receives a new deck overlay. That is expected to
begin this week.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the Treasurer’s Semi-Annual Report as presented.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

5TH DISTR CO RECORDERS REC-district dues 20.00
ADLM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FY24-1st half CO contrib. 13625.00
AGRILAND FS INC SR-Fuel 6538.35
AMBER ALTHEIDE DISP-mileage 52.00
ATOMIC TERMITE & PEST CONTROL INC CH-pest control 60.00
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS AUD-office supplies 241.74
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC SHER-MV parts 29.69
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC REC-subscription 155.00
BSI BIG STATE INDUSTR'L SUPPLY INC SR-Parts 269.94
CINAGRO, INC CINAGRO SIGN REPAIR E911-sign repair/replacem’t 713.50
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD CH-Utilities 1287.99
COMPUTER PROJECTS OF IL. INC DISP-DPS/NCIC lic/maint 594.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC SR-Tires 6175.31
DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER CO-FY24 1st gtr PS pymt 76848.75

DP SOLUTIONS DATA-SVC/parts 75.50



ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS ESRI INC
FARMERS MUTUAL COOP TELEPHONE
HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIP

IDEAL READY-MIX INC

JJ NICHTING COMPANY INC

KELSEY OSTER

LAURA BAIRD

MINCKS HEATING & AC

NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL & SAFETY SUPP
PCS-PROF COMPUTER SOLUTIONS
PETRO-CARD 24 - MFA OIL CO

RYAN SCHOCK

SCANTRON CORPORTATION
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
TIFCO INDUSTRIES

VAUGHN MOTORS

WAPELLO RURAL WATER ASSN
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

WIGGY ELECTRIC INC

WINGER COMPANIES INC

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DATA-annual software fee
E911-Phone svc
SR-Parts

SR-Concrete
SR-Equipment
DISP-mileage
VA-mileage

CH-AC Supvr office
SR-Supplies

DISP-Aug lease
CONSV-fuel

SR-Misc
DATA-parts/svc
SR-Parts
SHER-electricity
SR-Parts

SHER-MV repair
SR-Water

SHER-trash svc
SPRVS-Gazebo electric
SHER-fire sprinkler inspect

440.00
103.50
1235.37
3845.63
517.40
73.00
35.50
5700.00
179.88
2367.57
194.45
75.00
2229.74
330.16
3006.30
233.60
912.09
121.27
983.59
2063.00
500.00

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




